Out of nine selected firms and their geographically dispersed sub-
sidiaries, four were identified with affiliates outside Europe. The pool of these
subsidiaries is heavily dominated by affiliates owned by a Polish copper and sil-
ver company; i.e. KGHM Polska Miedź S.A and its divisions. In total, out of
108 (one hundred eight) entities abroad, 37 are located in distant markets with as
many as 31 belonging to KGHM (Table 6).

Synopsis of distant market OFDIs by Polish SOEs

Company Subsidiary Host
economy Area of activity

Azoty
AFRIG Trade S.à r.l., a sub-
sidiary of African Invest-